fee, and during that 30-day period the customer may cancel the open-end credit plan without penalty other than payment of any outstanding balance.

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 8 are effective January 1, 1988.

Approved May 27, 1987

CHAPTER 257-H.F.No. 955

An act relating to port authority powers for the cities of Roseville and White Bear Lake; amending Laws 1985, chapter 301, sections 3 and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1985, chapter 301, section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. ROSEVILLE; PORT AUTHORITY.

The governing body of the city of Roseville may exercise all the powers of a port authority provided by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 458, as if the city were a port authority; and the city may exercise all the powers relating to a port authority granted to a city by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 458, or other law.

Sec. 2. Laws 1985, chapter 301, section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. WHITE BEAR LAKE; PORT AUTHORITY.

The governing body of the city of White Bear Lake may exercise all the powers of a port authority provided by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 458, as if the city were a port authority; and the city may exercise all the powers relating to a port authority granted to a city by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 458, or other law.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective for the city of Roseville the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the governing body of the city of Roseville. Section 2 is effective for the city of White Bear Lake the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the governing body of the city of White Bear Lake.

Approved May 27, 1987

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.